Trade and other receivables excluding non financial assets	 23,617 	 - 	 - 	 23,617

Cash and cash equivalents at bank and in hand		  27,377 	 - 	 - 	 27,377

Total at 31 March 2019		  50,994 	 - 	 - 	 50,994

			   Assets at
			   fair value			   Total
		  Loans and	 through 	 Held to	 Available- 	 book
		  receivables	 the I&E 	 maturity	 for-sale 	 value

Carrying values of financial assets

as at 31 March 2018 under IAS 39	 £000	 £000 	 £000 	 £000 	 £000

	� Trade and other receivables

excluding non financial assets	 18,123 	 -	  - 	 - 	 18,123

	� Cash and cash equivalents at

bank and in hand	 27,633 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 27,633

Total at 31 March 2018	 45,756 	 -	 - 	 - 	 45,756

Note 31.3 Carrying value of financial liabilities
IFRS 9 financial instruments is applied restrospectively from 1 April 2018 without restatement of comparatives. As
such, comparative disclosures have been prepared under IAS 39 and the measurement categories differ to those in
the current year analysis.

					   Held at
				   Held at	 fair value	 Total
				   amortised 	 through	 book
				   cost 	 the I&E	 value

				   £000 	 £000 	 £000

Carrying values of financial liabilities

as at 31 March 2019 under IFRS 9

Trade and other payables excluding non financial liabilities 		  20,125 	 - 	 20,125

Total at 31 March 2019			   20,125 	 - 	 20,125

122

Kent Community Health NHS Foundation Trust
Annual report, quality report and accounts 2018 to 2019

					   Held at
				   Other	 fair value		 Total
			   	 financial	 through 	 book
			   	 liabilities	 the I&E 	 value

				   £000 	 £000 	 £000

Carrying values of financial liabilities

as at 31 March 2018 under IAS 39

Trade and other payables excluding non financial liabilities 		  23,310 	 - 	 23,310

Total at 31 March 2018			   23,310 	 - 	 23,310

Note 31.4 Fair values of financial assets and liabilities
There is no material difference between the carrying value and fair value of the financial assets and liabilities

shown above.

Note 31.5 Maturity of financial liabilities
				   31 March	 31 March
				   2019	 2018

				   £000	 £000

	 In one year or less			   20,125 	 23,310

	 In more than one year but not more than two years			   - 	 -

	 In more than two years but not more than five years			   - 	 -

	 In more than five years			   - 	 -

Total			   20,125 	 23,310

Note 32 Losses and special payments
   2018/19   2017/18